

No. 19-678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES EX REL. LAURENCE SCHNEIDER,
Petitioner,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK NAT'L ASS'N, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JPMORGAN
CHASE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ET
AL. IN OPPOSITION**

Robert D. Wick
Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Ivano M. Ventresca
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for JPMorgan Chase Bank Nat'l Ass'n, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 5

I. Courts of Appeals Have Uniformly Sustained the Government’s Decisions to Dismiss Qui Tam Suits. 6

II. Petitioner’s Suit Was Properly Dismissed Under Any Plausible Standard. 11

III. The D.C. Circuit’s Approach Is Correct. 15

IV. If the Court Were Inclined to Consider the Question Presented, It Should Await a Better Vehicle to Do So..... 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Agyeman v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 143 F. App'x 66 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3203000 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019).....	9
<i>Chang v. Children's Adv. Ctr. of Del. Weih Steven</i> <i>Chang</i> , 938 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1598109 (S.D. Ill. April 15, 2019)	10
<i>Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	8, 11, 21
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	19
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Graves v. Internet Corp. for</i> <i>Assigned Names & Numbers, Inc.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	9

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Maldonado v. Ball Homes, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3213614 (E.D. Ky. June 29, 2018)	9
<i>Mortg. Resolution Servicing, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 4735387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019)	3
<i>United States ex rel. NHCA-TEV, LLC v. Teva Pharm. Prod. Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 6327207 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2019)	9
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co., L.L.C.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8, 18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16
<i>Searcy v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird- Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Stevens v. State of Vt. Agency of Nat. Res.</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10, 20

<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Thrower v. Academy Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3208157 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2018).....	10
<i>Nasuti ex rel. U.S. v. Savage Farms, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1327015 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2014).....	9
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	4, 5, 14
<i>United States v. Everglades Coll., Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998).....	9
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)	<i>passim</i>
